directly hold an aggregate of 16,892,000 Shares, representing approximately 19.79% of the
Existing Issued Share Capital, have separately provided irrevocable undertakings on 7 August
2007 to subscribe and/or procure the subscriptions and payment for their respective Rights
Shares entitlements under the Rights Issue. The Undertaking Shareholders had provided their
undertakings to demonstrate their commitment to the Company.

65

SIXTEENTH SCHEDULE OF THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES
(OFFER OF INVESTMENTS) (SHARES AND DEBENTURES) REGULATIONS 2005

SIXTEENTH SCHEDULE OF THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES
(OFFER OF INVESTMENTS) (SHARES AND DEBENTURES) REGULATIONS 2005

For illustrative purpose only:

(i) Assuming that all Shareholders subscribe for their rights entitlements and based on the
Existing Issued Share Capital, the number of Shares held by the Undertaking
Shareholders before and after the Rights Issue and their respective percentage of
holdings based on the share capital before and after the Rights Issue are as set out
below. The estimated gross proceeds raised under the 100% Subscription Based on
Existing Issued Share Capital will be approximately S$3.8 million.

Rights Shares No of Shares
Undertaking to be after Rights
Shareholders No of Shares % subscribed Issue %

Han Meng Siew 2,531,000 2.96% 7,593,000 10,124,000 2.96%
Goh Siok Kuan 6,000,000 7.03% 18,000,000 24,000,000 7.03%
Jimmy Chang Joo Whut 4,531,000 5.31% 13,593,000 18,124,000 5.31%
Kenneth Sw Chan Kit 3,830,000 4.49% 11,490,000 15,320,000 4.49%

16,892,000 19.79% 50,676,000 67,568,000 19.79%

Total Number of Shares 85,370,586 256,111,758 341,482,344

(ii) Assuming that all the Unexercised Share Options are exercised in full pursuant to the
terms and conditions for the Share Options and all the new Shares that are required to
be allotted and issued pursuant to such exercise are allotted and issued on or before the
Books Closure Date, resulting in 86,805,586 Shares outstanding on or before the Books
Closure Date, and that all Shareholders subscribe for their rights entitlements and based
on the Enlarged Issued Share Capital, the number of Shares held by the Undertaking
Shareholders before and after the Rights Issue and their respective percentage of
holdings based on the share capital before and after the Rights Issue are as set out
below. The estimated gross proceeds raised under the 100% Subscription Based on
Enlarged Issued Share Capital will be approximately S$3.9 million.

Rights Shares No of Shares
Undertaking to be after Rights
Shareholders No of Shares % subscribed Issue %

Han Meng Siew 2,531,000 2.92% 7,593,000 10,124,000 2.92%
Goh Siok Kuan 6,000,000 6.91% 18,000,000 24,000,000 6.91%
Jimmy Chang Joo Whut 4,531,000 5.22% 13,593,000 18,124,000 5.22%
Kenneth Sw Chan Kit 3,830,000 4.41% 11,490,000 15,320,000 4.41%

16,892,000 19.46% 50,676,000 67,568,000 19.46%

Total Number of Shares 86,805,586 260,416,758 347,222,344

(iii) Assuming that the Unexercised Share Options are not exercised and all of the
Shareholders (other than the Undertaking Shareholders) do not subscribe for their rights
entitlements and based on the Existing Issued Share Capital, the number of Shares held
by the Undertaking Shareholders before and after the Rights Issue and their respective
percentage of holdings based on the share capital before and after the Rights Issue are
as set out below. The estimated gross proceeds raised under the Scaled Down
Subscription Based on Existing Issued Share Capital will be approximately
S$0.2 million.

66

Rights Shares No of Shares
Undertaking to be after Rights
Shareholders No of Shares % subscribed Issue %

Han Meng Siew 2,531,000 2.96% 1,866,330 4,397,330 4.50%
Goh Siok Kuan 6,000,000 7.03% 4,424,330 10,424,330 10.66%
Jimmy Chang Joo Whut 4,531,000 5.31% 3,341,107 7,872,107 8.05%
Kenneth Sw Chan Kit 3,830,000 4.49% 2,824,197 6,654,197 6.80%

16,892,000 19.79% 12,455,964 29,347,964 30.00%(1)

Total Number of Shares 85,370,586 12,455,964 97,826,550

Notes:

(1) 30.00% of the issued share capital of the Company after the Rights Issue less 1 share. The percentages
are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places and, as such, the arithmetic summation of the percentages
may exceed 30%.

(2) Assumes that the Undertaking Shareholders are scaled down in proportion to their respective
shareholdings as at the date of announcement for the Rights Issue, subject to rounding.

(iv) Assuming that all the Unexercised Share Options are exercised in full pursuant to the
terms and conditions for the Share Options and all the new Shares that are required to
be allotted and issued pursuant to such exercise are allotted and issued on or before the
Books Closure Date, resulting in 86,805,586 Shares outstanding on or before the Books
Closure Date, and all of the Shareholders (other than the Undertaking Shareholders) do
not subscribe for their rights entitlements, the number of Shares held before and after
the Rights Issue by the Undertaking Shareholders and their respective percentage of
holdings based on the share capital before and after the Rights Issue are as set out
below. The estimated gross proceeds raised under the Scaled Down Subscription Based
on Enlarged Issued Share Capital will be approximately S$0.2 million.

Rights Shares No of Shares
Undertaking to be after Rights
Shareholders No of Shares % subscribed Issue %

Han Meng Siew 2,531,000 2.92% 1,958,478 4,489,478 4.50%
Goh Siok Kuan 6,000,000 6.91% 4,642,777 10,642,777 10.66%
Jimmy Chang Joo Whut 4,531,000 5.22% 3,506,070 8,037,070 8.05%
Kenneth Sw Chan Kit 3,830,000 4.41% 2,963,639 6,793,639 6.80%

16,892,000 19.46% 13,070,964 29,962,964 30.00%(1)

Total Number of Shares 86,805,586 13,070,964 99,876,550

Notes:

(1) 30.00% of the issued share capital of the Company after the Rights Issue less 1 share. The percentages
are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places and, as such, the arithmetic summation of the percentages
may exceed 30%.

(2) Assumes that the Undertaking Shareholders are scaled down in proportion to their respective
shareholdings as at the date of announcement for the Rights Issue, subject to rounding.

67

SIXTEENTH SCHEDULE OF THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES
(OFFER OF INVESTMENTS) (SHARES AND DEBENTURES) REGULATIONS 2005

SIXTEENTH SCHEDULE OF THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES
(OFFER OF INVESTMENTS) (SHARES AND DEBENTURES) REGULATIONS 2005